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Interim Authorisation on Marina Fees and Charges South Pacific Marine Pte

Limited and its operating subsidiary companies

Pursuant to section 39 and section 41 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer
Commission Act 2010 and the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission
(Control of Prices for Marina Management Services for Passengers on
Commercial Ships and Cargo Transportation) Order 2021, the Fijian Competition

and Consumer Commission hereby makes the following authorisation.
Citation and commencement

1. This Authorisation may be cited as Interim Authorisation for Marina Fees and
Charges by South Pacific Marine Pte Limited and its operating subsidiary

companies and is effective from 10 May 2023.
Maximum prices

2. (@) The rates set out in Schedule 1 herein shall be the maximum rates
applicable, as the case maybe, at which the goods and services mentioned

therein may be supplied as listed in Schedule.

(b) No new charges shall be levied unless authorised by FCCC.

Schedule 1: Marina Fees and Charges

Marina Berth Rate

Maximum Authorised Maximum Authorised
Max. Vessel _ .
Price (VIP) Price (VIP)
Length :
(%) Per Meter (Daily) (%) Per Meter (Monthly)
Monohull EJ$ FJ$
11 6 $4.37 $118.00
12 1 $4.37 $118.00
13 30 $4.37 $118.00
16 33 $4.37 $118.00
18 21 $4.37 $118.00
20 3 $8.60 $232.20
30 9 $11.55 $311.85
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50 2 $17.35 $468.45
70 1 $20.90 $564.30
85 2 $24.00 $648.00

Multihull (at X2)

12 2 $8.60 $232.20
13 9 $8.60 $232.20
16 8 $8.60 $232.20
18 6 $8.60 $232.20
30 4 $23.00 $621.00

Live Aboard Fee $7.50 per day

Electricity Metered

Water Included in Berth Fee

Note:
o Allfees & charges are in Fiji dollars including VAT (9%)
e Rates apply to visiting foreign yachts & local private yachts only
¢ Rates are applied to the yachts LOA (Length Over All)
e Rates are charged at Per Meter Per day (Daily Rate) or Per Meter Per Month
(Monthly Rate).
o All Berth bookings need to be paid in advance at the time of the booking.
e For yachts arriving from overseas the booking will start from the date of arrival.
e Private berths holders are not permitted to undertake any commercial operation.
e Yachts with a beam of 5m and over are charged double the in-water berth fee.

¢ Only minor maintenance works allowed on the vessel while berthed at the marina

Commercial Berth Rate

Maximum . .
_ Maximum Authorised
. Authorised _

Description _ Price (VIP)

Price (VIP)

($) Per Meter (Monthly)

($) Per Head
Berthage
Less than or equal to 10 meters in length $75.00
Greater than 10 meters to 17.99 meters in $98.00
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length
Greater than 18 meters to 24.99 meters in
$114.00
length
Greater than 25 meters in length $125.00

Passenger Levy

Adult $3.35
Child $2.25
Local/staff $1.65

Non-Resident Casual Passenger Pickup

Per pickup/drop off $65 VIP

Note:
e Vessels must inform the Marina manager prior to arrival
e All prices inclusive of 9% Government Tax - VAT only
¢ All commercial vessels are those which generate income for the operator
e All rates are per lineal meter defined by LOA
o All vessels greater than 35m — POA
o Passenger levy is charged in addition to berthing

e Pickup and drop off is for maximum berthing of 15 mins on authorised jetties only

Services Rate

Maximum Authorised Price (VIP)

Description .

(%) Per Unit
Services FJ$
Electricity (per kwh) 2.00
Water (per m3) 2.00
Wi-Fi (1 hour free) Direct top up with Vodafone
Sewer pump-off (per pump-out) 50.00
Toilet/Shower only (per day) 8.00
Garbage collection & disposal only (per m3 bag) 5.00
Laundry & dryer (per standard load) 5.00
Fuel (per litre) As per FCCC Schedule 5 Rates
Dinghy dock berthing only (per day) 3.00
Shuttle passenger levy to/from island (per head)
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Child 2.50

Adult 3.50

Local/Staff 1.50

FOB Key deposit (per key) 50.00

Note:
e All fees & charges are in Fiji dollars including VAT (9%)

Conditions to this Authorisation

3. The following conditions apply for the purpose of this Authorisation:

(a) This Authorisation applies to Foreign Yachts and Local Private Yachts operators

and Users in Fiji; and

(b) South Pacific Marine Pte Limited and its operating subsidiary companies is
required to make a submission to FCCC in one (01) years’ time based on the
information required by FCCC to make an informed decision on the actual rates that
need to be set to allow equitable returns to South Pacific Marine Pte Limited and
its operating subsidiary companies and affordability to consumers.

Expiry of this Authorisation

4. This Authorisation shall remain in force until 10 May 2024 unless earlier revoked,

amended, or varied by the Commission.

Made and authorised this 09 day of May 2023

Commissioners/Board Members:

e - II,.' 4 -I'l
o .-ff Approved x.tli'_.r—*.l
Mr. Isikeli Tikoduadua Mr. Romil Mr. Vimlesh
Patel Sagar
Chairperson Deputy Chair Commissioner
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